ORDINANCE NO._____

ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 2.48.010 OF THE MENDOCINO COUNTY CODE REGARDING THE ESTABLISHMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF PLANNING COMMISSIONERS

The Board of Supervisors of the County of Mendocino, State of California, ordains as follows:

Section 1. Section 2.48.010 of the Mendocino County Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

Sec. 2.48.010 - Establishment and Appointment of Planning Commissioners.

There is hereby created a Planning Commission for the County of Mendocino. Said Commission shall consist of seven-five (75) members and five (5) alternates. One (1) member and one (1) alternate member shall be appointed from each supervisorial district. Each alternate member may act only in the absence of the regular member serving from the same supervisorial district. Two (2) additional members shall be appointed from the County at large, one (1) member shall possess a demonstrated knowledge of agriculture and the other member shall possess a demonstrated knowledge of forestry. All members and alternates shall be appointed by the Board of Supervisors upon nomination by any member of the Board of Supervisors. Each member and alternate representing a supervisorial district shall serve a term coextensive with the term served by the Supervisor from that district. If a vacancy occurs during a Supervisor's term, a vacancy will be deemed to have occurred in the office of the Planning Commissioner from that Supervisor's district. Planning Commissioners appointed at large shall serve staggered terms. One (1) shall be appointed for an initial term of two (2) years and the other shall be appointed for an initial term of four (4) years. Thereafter, the atlarge Commissioners shall serve four (4) year terms. Commissioners serve at the will and pleasure of the Board of Supervisors and may be removed at any time by a four-fifths (4/5) vote of the Board of Supervisors. The members of the Commission shall receive such compensation and expense reimbursement as authorized by law and as established by the Board of Supervisors.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Mendocino, State of California, on this _____ day of _____, 2021, by the following roll call vote:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT:

WHEREUPON, the Chair declared the Ordinance passed and adopted and SO ORDERED.

ATTEST: CARMEL J. ANGELO Clerk of the Board

DAN GJERDE, Chair

Deputy

APPROVED AS TO FORM: CHRISTIAN M. CURTIS, County Counsel Mendocino County Board of Supervisors

I hereby certify that according to the provisions of Government Code section 25103, delivery of this document has been made.

BY: CARMEL J. ANGELO Clerk of the Board

Deputy